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BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Matter of: CJC No. 7599-F-163
The Honorable David B. Ladenburg, STIPULATION, AGREEMENT
Judge of the Tacoma Municipal Court AND ORDER OF REPRIMAND

The Commission on Judicial Conduct and David B. Ladenburg, Judge of the Tacoma
Municipal Court, stipulate and agree as provided herein. This stipulation is submitted pursuant to
Article IV, Section 31 of the Washington Constitution and Rule 23 of the Commission’s Rules of
Procedure and shall not become effective until approved by the Washington Commission on Judicial

Conduct.

I. STIPULATED FACTS
L. Judge David Ladenburg (Respondent) is ajudge ofthe Tacoma Municipal Court, and
has served in that capacity since January, 2003.

2. In August of 2006, Respondent was publically sanctioned by the Commission on

Judicial Conduct for requiring a woman wearing a religious head covering to remove it or leave his

courtroom. (See CJC No. 4939-F-130, attached and incorporated by reference.) In that case, the

'Commission and Respondent agreed that Respondent’s conduct infringed upon an individual’s

fundamental right to religious freedom in a manner that contravened well-settled principles of First
Amendment law. In a stipulation that resolved that 2006 case, Respondent expressly acknowledged
that, at the time of his actions, “he had not realized that the law is well-settled that it is the person
exercising his or her sincere religious belief, not the judge, who decides what their religion requires
of them.” Respondent further stipulated he would not repeat such conduct in the future.

3. In April of 2014, the Commission received a complaint alleging Respondent infringed
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on a defendant’s exercise of religious freedom in his court. The Commission’s investigation
confirmed that Respondent told a criminal defendant appearing in court on March 20, 2014 wearing
a fedora, which the defendant explained was worn as part of his Jewish faith, to bring to his next
hearing evidence or information supporting his decision to wear that particular head covering. Later
in the hearing, Respondent reiterated, “...as I say bring me some information that supports your
religious beliefs and you’re more than welcome to keep your fedora on in court. But if you fail to
bring that information to me then I will have it removed.” The prosecution requested imposition of
bail, because the defendant had a prior warrant issued for failing to appear and was late for the
March 20, 2014 hearing. The judge declined to impose bail. At the subsequent hearing, the
defendant wore his fedora and Respondent inquired as to whether he had brought the requested
information to the court. The defendant’s attorney told the court that she had instructed her client
not to bring any information because the judge’s request was in violation of her client’s free exercise
of religion. Respondent then required the attorney to write a memorandum of law on the issue and
indicated that he was not familiar with the wearing of a fedora as opposed to other head coverings
such as a yarmulke and said that “...if I determine that’s not a valid religious belief I could require
you to remove the hat...” At the third and final hearing, upon receipt of the memorandum, which
cited the prior Commission sanction against him and explained why Respondent’s requirement
Yiplgted ﬁhe Fi;st A@gndmenﬁa Rgspondent expressed disappointment that the attorney had not
addressed the issue of a fedora as a religious head-covering. (The case was dismissed on a motion
of the prosecution for unrelated reasons.)

4. The Commission commenced initial proceedings in July 2014, by contacting
Respondent and serving him with a Statement of Allegations. The Statement of Allegations alleged
that, on March 20 and April 4,2014, Respondent may have violated Canon 1 (Rules 1.1 and 1.2) and
Canon 2 (Rules 2.2, 2.3 and 2.5(A)) by ordering a criminal defendant to bring to his next hearing
evidence supporting his decision to wear particular headwear, which the defendant identified as
religious, and indicating that if he failed to bring the information, or if Respondent determined his

belief was not valid, Respondent would require him to remove his hat.
STIPULATION, AGREEMENT AND ORDER OF REPRIMAND - 2
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5. Respondent answered the Statement of Allegations on August 14,2014. Respondent
admitted the facts alleged and indicated that he did not intend to curtail anyone’s religious practice,
he simply sought to be educated on the issue because he had never heard of a fedora as a substitute
for a yarmulke or other Jewish head covering. Inretrospect, Respondent now agrees that his actions,
and particularly his choice of words in requiring the defendant to “bring information supporting his
beliefs” and saying that if he determined it was “not a valid religious belief” he could have the hat

removed, violated settled law, the Code of Judicial Conduct and prior Commission stipulations.1

II. AGREEMENT

A. Respondent’s Conduct Violated the Code of Judicial Conduct.

1. Based upon the foregoing stipulated facts, Respondent and the Commission agree that
Respondent violated Canons 1 (Rules 1.1 and 1.2), and Canon 2 (Rules 2.2, 2.3 and 2.5(A)).

2. Canon 1 (Rules 1.1 and 1.2) requires that judges comply with the law and uphold the
integrity of the judiciary by avoiding impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, and act at all
times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality
of the judiciary. Canbn 2, Rule 2.2 requires that judges uphold and apply the law, and perform all

duties of judicial office fairly and impartially; Rule 2.3 requires that judges perform judicial duties

without bias or prejudice; and Rule 2.5(A) requires that judges perform judicial and administrative

duties, competently and diligently.

B. Imposition of Sanction.

1. The sanction imposed by the Commission must be commensurate to the level of
Respondent’s culpability, sufficient to restore and maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity
of the judiciary, and sufficient to deter similar acts of misconduct in the future.

2. In determining the appropriate level of discipline to impose, the Commission

1 As noted in a stipulation subsequent to Respondent’s prior admonishment, “Judges may inquire into the
sincerity of the claimed religious belief, but decisions about what a person’s faith requires of them is solely up to the
person professing the religion. ...The only issue is whether the adherent believes that a given practice is part of their
sincere faith.” See, In re Stolz, CIC No. 5456-F-138 (August 2008).
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considers the factors set out in Rule 6(c) of its Rules of Procedure.

a. Characteristics of the Misconduct.

The misconduct at issue is not an isolated incident, as Respondent has been previously
disciplined for very similar misconduct. The repetition of nearly identical conduct, in the face of
a stipulated agreement recognizing the error and affirming the conduct would not be repeated, is
injurious to the public’s confidence in the judge’s integrity and diminishes respect for the court. The
nature of the misconduct is to potentially deprive a person from access to the courtroom, or require
that they forgo their religiously motivated practice of wearing a head covering. The misconduct
draws unwelcome public attention to a criminal defendant’s religious affiliation where that
affiliation is protected under the federal and state constitutions and irrelevant to the case before the
court. While Respondent expressed his directives and questions in a calm, polite manner, his
expressed desire to maintain decorum by focusing on the head covering after being informed it had
religious significance was misplaced. The defendant’s garb did not create a disturbance or even a
distraction to the court proceedings, but for the Respondent’s conduct in questioning his right to
wear it. The misconduct potentiaily deprives or compromises a defendant of the free exercise of
religion, and took the time and effort of a defense attorney away from issues actually germane to the

defense of her clients. The misconduct occurred in the courtroom, in the judge’s official capacity.

~ On the other hand, the judge did not, at any point in the three hearings with the defendant, ever

actually order or otherwise require that he remove the headgear. Respondent did not rule
vindictively against the defendant, as evidenced by his declining to impose bail despite the request
of the prosecution. As noted above, though he plainly erred in demanding that the defendant satisfy
the judge with regard to what his religion demanded of him, Respondent was consistently polite in
the manner in which he addressed the defendant. There is no evidence that the judge flagrantly or

intentionally violated the oath of office nor exploited his official capacity to satisfy personal desires.

b. Service and Demeanor of Respondent.

Respondent has served as a judge for twelve years and, as previously noted, was disciplined
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in 2006 for conduct similar to that at issue here. The prior discipline, and the fact that Respondent’s
misconduct in this instance squarely contradicts the prior stipulation, is a serious aggravating factor.
Respondent has again indicated that he will not repeat such conduct in the future. In mitigation,
Respondent has cooperated fully with the Commission’s investigation. He acknowledges that the
act occurred, it was inappropriate and violated the Code of Judicial Conduct. Respondent has been
recognized by community organizations for his work on the domestic violence court.

3. Based upon the stipulated facts, upon consideration and balancing of the above
factors, Respondent and the Commission agree that Respondent's stipulated misconduct shall be
sanctioned by the imposition of a reprimand. A “reprimand” means a written acti.on of the
commission that requires a respondent to appear personally before the commission and that finds
that the conduct of the respondent is a violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct and does not require
censure or a recommendation to the supreme court that the respondent be suspended or removed.
A reprimand shall include a requirement that the respondent follow a specified corrective course of -
action. Reprimand is an intermediate level of disciplinary action the commission can issue..

C. Standard Additional Terms of Commission Stipulation

1. Respondent further agrees he will not retaliate against any person known or suspected
to have cooperated with the Commission, or otherwise associated with this matter.

2. Respondent agrees he will not repeat such conduct in the future.

3. Respondent agrees he will prbmptly read and familiarize himself with the Code of
Judicial Conduct in its entirety. Respondent also agrees he will complete training, not at
Commission expense, focused on appropriate means of courtroom control, approved in advance by
the Commission Chair or his designate, no later than one year from the date this stipulation is
accepted by the Commission.

4. Respondent agrees that by entering into this stipulation and agreement he hereby
waives his proéedural rights and appeal rights pursuant to the Commission on Judicial Conduct
Rules of Procedure and Article IV, Section 31 of the Washington State Constitution in this
proceeding.

STIPULATION, AGREEMENT AND ORDER OF REPRIMAND - 5
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5. Respondent affirms he consulted with or has had an opportunity to consult with

counsel prior to entering this stipulation.

b Reokglows,  2-/5-/5

Hon. David B. Ladenburg d/' Date
/
(] y A/ 27/
J. Rejko Callner Date

Exetutive Director
Commission on Judicial Conduct
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ORDER OF REPRIMAND

Based on the above Stipulation and Agreement, the Commission on Judicial Conduct hereby
orders Respondent, Judge David B. Ladenburg, reprimanded for the above set forth violations of the
Code of Judicial Conduct. Respondent shall not engage in such conduct in the future and shall fulfill

all of the terms of the Stipulation and Agreement as set forth therein.

DATED this day of , 2015

Joseph Bell, Chair
Commission on Judicial Conduct
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COMMISSION ON JUDICIL CONDUCT
BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
" OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Matter of: % CJC No. 4939-F-130
The Honorable David B, Ladenburg, )
Judge of the ) STIPULATION, AGREEMENT
Tacoma Municipal Court : AND ORDER OF

ADMONISHMENT

)

The Commission on Judicial Conduct and David B, Ladenburg, judge of the Tacoma:
Municipal Court, stipulate and agree as ﬁrovided hereiﬁ. This stipulation is submitte:d pursuant
to Article IV, Section 31 of the Washington Constitution and Rule 23 of Fhe Commission’s
Rules of Procedure and shall not become effective until approved by the Washington
Commission on Judicial Conduct. Judge Ladenburg has been represented in these proceedings
by Attorney J. Richard Creatura. '

I. STIPULATED FACTS

1. Judge David B. Ladenburg (Respondent) is now, and was at all times refeﬁed
to in this document, a Judge of the Tjacoma Municipal Court. Respondent has served in that
capacity since January, 2003, '

2, In January of 2006, the Commission on Judicial Conduct (Commission)
received a complaint alleging Respondent required a woman who was attending court in
support of a relative to either remove the head scarf she wore for religious reasons or leave his
comrtroom. After an indepen&ent investigation, the Commission commenced initial
proceedings in April 2006, by contacAting Respondent and serving him with a Statement of
Allegations. Thc'Statement of Allegations alleged that, on January 25, 2006, Respondent
required a woman who was wearing a head covering that she said she wore for religions

reasons to either remove the head covering or leave the courtroom. It was alleged
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avoiding impropriety and the appearance of impropriety and by acting at all times in'a manner
:that promotes publie confidence in the integrity and impa&iality of the judiciary, Canon
3(A)(1) requires that judges be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it.
Canon 3(A)(5) requirés that judges perform judicial duties without bias ot prejudice. The facts
here do not establish actual impropriety under Canon 3(A)(5), as all the evidence indicates that
the judge made a mistake of law and was not motivated by bias or prejudice. Nonetheless, his
ruling did create an aﬁ‘pearé{nce of impropriety with respect to that canon. The Code of Judicial
Coﬁduct deals not only Wiih subjective intent, but also with appearances. Public confidence
in the integrity and impgrtiality of the judiciary is undermined when a judge’s conduct creates
inthe mind of 2 reasonable person the perception that the judge is exercising bias or ﬁrejudice, :
regardless of whether the perceived bia_s or prejudice exists. While judges should take
reasonable stepé.to maintain decorum in their courtroom, they maynot abridge constitutionally
protected rights to religious liberty absent.a clear threat to public safety, peace or order. As.
Respondent acknowledged in his answer to-the Statement of Allegations, tolerance and respect
for all religious traditions is needed at all times, and particularly at the present point in history.
Judges have an affirmative obligation to be cognizant of whether their policies or orders
infringe on the constitutional rights of those affected by them. Respect for these rights should
be demonstrated_by our government institutions, and particularly by the justice system with its
overarching mandate to uphold the constitution.

B. Imposition of Sanction.

L. A judge’s honest but mistaken application of the law does not usually result in
judicial discipline. Here, however, Respondent failed to consider settled law, which resulted
in a courtroom practice that infringed upon constitutional rights and created an appearance of |
bias. Accordingly, Respondent’s actions rise to the level of sanctionable conduct. The
sanction imposed by the Commission must be commensurate to the level of Respondent’s
culpability, sufficient to restore and maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of Ithe

judiciary, and sufficient to deter similar acts of misconduct in the future.
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